



New Brunswick's Debt and Deficit

A Historical Look

David Murrell

Professor, Department of Economics, University of New Brunswick

Shaun Fantauzzo

Policy Analyst, Atlantic Institute for Market Studies

May 2014



The Atlantic Institute for Mark Studies (AIMS)

AIMS is a Canadian non-profit, non-partisan think tank that provides a distinctive Atlantic Canadian perspective on economic, political, and social issues. The Institute sets the benchmark on public policy by drawing together the most innovative thinking available from some of the world's foremost experts and applying that thinking to the challenges facing Canadians.

AIMS was incorporated as a non-profit corporations under Part II of the *Canada Corporations Act* and was granted charitable registration by Revenue Canada as of 3 October 1994. It received US charitable recognition under 501(c)(3), effective the same date.

287 Lacewood Drive, Second Floor, Suite 204
Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3M 3Y7
Telephone: (902) 429-1143
Email: aims@AIMS.ca
Website: www.AIMS.ca

Board of Directors

Chairman: John Risley
Chairman Emeritus: Purdy Crawford
Former Chairman: John F. Irving
President and CEO: Marco Navarro-Genie
Vice-Chair: Robert Campbell (New Brunswick)
Vice-Chair: David Hooley (Prince Edward Island)
Vice-Chair: Leo Power (Newfoundland and Labrador)
Secretary: Fae Shaw
Treasurer: Elaine Sibson

Directors: Paul Antle, Laura Araneda, Lee Bragg, Stephen Emmerson, Richard Florizone, Malcolm Fraser, Greg Grice, Mary Keith, Dennice Leahey, Scott McCain, Jonathon Norwood, Bob Owens, Maxime St. Pierre, Jason Shannon, Peter Woodward

Advisory Council

George Bishop, Angus Bruneau, George Cooper, Purdy Crawford, Ivan Duvar, Peter Godsoe, James Gogan, Frederick Hyndman, Bernard Imbeault, Phillip Knoll, Colin Latham, Norman Miller, James Moir, Jr., Gerald L. Pond, Cedric E. Ritchie, Allan C. Shaw, Joseph Shannon

Board of Research Advisors

Chairman: Robin F. Neill
Advisors: Charles Colgan, J. Colin Dodds, Morley Gunderson, Doug May, Jim McNiven, Robert Mundell

Table of Contents

About the Authors.....	Page 4
Executive Summary	Page 5
Introduction	Page 6
Public Statements about New Brunswick's Fiscal Situation.....	Page 6
Fiscal Indicators, Revenue, and Expenditure Data.....	Page 8
Recent Fiscal Consolidation Measures and the Outlook for the Future.....	Page 13
Summary and Conclusions.....	Page 15
Appendix, Sources of the Data Presented in Tables.....	Page 16
References	Page 18

About the Authors

David Murrell

David Murrell is a Professor in the Department of Economics at the University of New Brunswick, where he teaches regional economic development and public finances. He has published widely on the economy in Atlantic Canada, including articles in *Canadian Public Policy* and the *Canadian Journal of Regional Science*. In addition, he is a member of the editorial board of the *Canadian Journal of Regional Science* and former editor of the *Atlantic Canada Economics Association Papers and Proceedings*.

Shaun Fantauzzo

Shaun Fantauzzo is a policy analyst at the Atlantic Institute for Market Studies. He earned a Bachelor of Arts in Political Science from the University of Windsor and Master of Arts in Political Science from the University of British Columbia, where he defended his thesis on the regulatory determinants of Iceland's financial collapse in 2008. His research focuses on public finances and regulatory policy and his commentary has appeared in the *National Post*, *Financial Post*, and *Vancouver Sun*.

Executive Summary

This study provides an analysis of New Brunswick's fiscal condition, and reviews recent efforts to balance provincial finances. The data presented in this report indicate that persistent deficits and a large public debt remain serious problems for the province, and that there is a need for further fiscal consolidation measures.

The specific findings are as follows:

- 1) The provincial government currently faces declining revenues, which will continue in the long-term. This is the result of decreasing federal transfers as a share of provincial GDP, given that Ontario and Quebec now consume a larger share of equalization payments than before. In addition, federal conditional transfers—once a major component of federal transfers to the province—have been shrinking
- 2) Between 1981 and 2011, provincial expenditures fell as a share of nominal GDP. However, from 2011 to 2015, they grew as a share of GDP. The three areas accounting for the rise in government spending are central government (through top-up pension payments), education, and health
- 3) In recent years, New Brunswick's provincial government has attempted to fight the red ink by reforming government pensions, implementing wage freezes, and reducing size of the public service through attrition and retirement. These measures have helped address the issue, however, given the scale of New Brunswick's debt problem, continued spending restraint and additional fiscal consolidation measures will be necessary in the years ahead

I: Introduction

It is an understatement to say that New Brunswick has a serious debt-and-deficit problem. According to the most recent provincial budget—for the 2014-15 fiscal year—provincial debt will reach \$12.2 billion or 37.7 per cent of nominal GDP. This represents an increase of \$2.1 billion from the \$10.1 billion recorded in 2011-12, when provincial debt was 32.2 per cent of provincial GDP (Government of New Brunswick [2014a], p.29). For a small, low-income province with 750,000 inhabitants, New Brunswick's level of debt is significant.

For any economic actor—be it a household, small business, corporation, Crown Corporation, or government—a large debt burden is concerning. First, there is a potential that interest rates could increase, in which case the cost of servicing debt rises. Although interest rates are currently low, many observers predict they will rise in the future, which will result in burdensome debt-service payments. Second, highly indebted jurisdictions tend to suffer from slow economic growth compared to those with low debt.

This study finds that total government revenues have fallen steadily as a share of nominal GDP in the last four decades. The primary driver of this trend has been the persistent decline in equalization payments and federal conditional transfers. Furthermore, although provincial expenditures have fallen as a percentage of GDP over this same period, the decrease has not been sufficiently large to offset the reductions in revenue. The result has been growing deficits and debt. Consequently, the government must embark on a determined program to reduce spending if it wishes to repair its debt problem.

Section II of this paper reviews statements from government departments regarding New Brunswick's fiscal state as well as commentary given by various bond-rating agencies pertaining to the province's debt situation. Section III presents a historical overview of key fiscal indicators, and provincial revenue and expenditure components. Section IV briefly outlines key measures the government has undertaken to curb debt growth and discusses the need for further fiscal consolidation measures. Section V concludes the paper and Appendix I explains how the authors compiled the data used in this study.

II: Public Statements about New Brunswick's Fiscal Situation

Statements from the Government of New Brunswick

New Brunswick's debt and deficit problem is now well known, but widespread acknowledgement of its seriousness is a relatively recent development. In his 2009 budget address, Former Finance Minister Victor Boudreau stated:

“... The government remains committed to the principles of balanced budget and reducing the net debt-to-GDP ratio, as set out in the *Fiscal Responsibility and Balanced Budget Act*. However, in the current global economic and financial climate, we will not meet the objectives of the Act for the current four-year period...The government will face significant deficits and increases in net debt as it confronts the challenges of one of the most significant global economic and financial crises in decades” (Government of New Brunswick [2009], p. 11).

Minister Boudreau's statement implies that New Brunswick's deficit was *cyclical* and suggests the government could balance future budgets without adjusting expenditures. With the passage of time, however, it has become evident that New Brunswick's government was entering into a *structural* deficit that would worsen the province's debt burden in the future.

Several government departments have monitored and reported on New Brunswick's deteriorating fiscal position in recent years. As part of its annual report, for instance, the Office of the Auditor General publishes a section entitled, "Comments on the Province's Financial Position." In its most recent report, the agency stated the "increase in net debt represents a very disturbing trend" (Government of New Brunswick [2013b], p. 11). There are several indicators in the report describing the province's debt and deficit problem, one of which compares New Brunswick's provincial debt to Nova Scotia, Manitoba, and Saskatchewan (i.e. provinces of equal size). In analyzing per-capita net debt, debt growth between 2009 and 2013, and net debt as a percentage of GDP, the agency concludes that New Brunswick's fiscal difficulties are roughly comparable to Nova Scotia's, but significantly worse than Manitoba and Saskatchewan (Government of New Brunswick [2013b], pp. 12-14).

New Brunswick's net debt was \$14,623 per-capita in 2012-13. In comparison, it was higher in Nova Scotia at \$14,708 and lower in both Manitoba and Saskatchewan at \$12,544 and \$4,741. Between 2009 and 2013, New Brunswick's net debt increased by 45 per cent, equal to Nova Scotia, whereas Manitoba's net debt grew by 39 per cent and Saskatchewan's by 13 per cent. Finally, debt-to-GDP in New Brunswick reached nearly 34 per cent in fiscal year 2012-13, slightly lower than that of Nova Scotia at 36.7 per cent, but significantly higher than Manitoba and Saskatchewan at 26.8 and 6.6 per cent.

Statements from various bond-rating agencies

According to Moody's Investor Services, Standard & Poor's, and the Dominion Bond Rating Service (DBRS), New Brunswick's economic outlook is stable and long-term provincial debt received ratings of Aa2, A+, and A (high) (Government of New Brunswick [2014c]). Nevertheless, New Brunswick's debt rating places it amongst the lowest provinces in Canada and the trend is negative.

In August 2009, during the last recession, Moody's downgraded New Brunswick's debt rating from Aa1 to Aa2, citing concerns about the province's budgetary obligations in that year, which would result in increased debt over the medium-term. The decision to downgrade the province's debt rating came with a stark warning for the government: "[New Brunswick's] long-term financial capacity to service its debt is conditioned by an economic base that underperforms the national average on a number of growth, income, and wealth metrics" (Moody's Investor Services [2009a]).

New Brunswick suffered a significant loss in October 2010, when Standard & Poor's reviewed the province's fiscal outlook and downgraded it from "stable" to "negative," which made it the sole province with a negative outlook at that time (CBC [2010]). The rating agency alluded to concerns about provincial budget forecasts, arguing the provincial debt burden would likely

exceed projections in the budget for fiscal year 2011-12. Despite the downgrade, Standard & Poor's affirmed New Brunswick's credit rating of AA- (Standard and Poor's [2011]). In June 2012, however, Standard & Poor's reviewed this assessment and downgraded the province's rating to A+, although it revised the province's outlook to "stable" (Standard and Poor's [2012]). The downgrade reflected their opinion that provincial tax-supported debt would peak at 155 per cent of operating revenues by 2014—roughly 40 per cent of GDP.

Between 2007 and 2014, the DBRS gave New Brunswick's debt an A (high) rating and affirmed the province's stable outlook. In April 2014, however, it issued a press release outlining worries about the debt trajectory in New Brunswick's 2014-15 budget and indicated how "continued sluggish economic growth for an extended period of time, or weakening fiscal resolve, could push credit metrics to levels no longer consistent with current rating" (Dominion Bond Rating Service [2014]). Furthermore, the agency indicated that "additional fiscal slippage," which would increase the debt-to-GDP ratio to upwards of 45 per cent, could result in DBRS revising the province's fiscal outlook and downgrading its debt rating.

Most recently, Moody's announced that New Brunswick's fiscal performance was improving and the government would likely balance the provincial budget by fiscal year 2017-18. Importantly, however, Moody's cautioned the province's capacity to balance its budget is contingent on "continued expenditure restraint" (Moody's Investor Services [2014]).

III: Fiscal Indicators, Revenue, and Expenditure Data

As stated, the Department of Finance and Office of the Auditor General in New Brunswick provide data describing the province's debt and deficit situation. Both agencies list departmental inefficiencies and suggest measures to cost-saving. This section looks at several fiscal indicators, and components of revenues and expenditures, on a decade-by-decade basis from 1981 onward to illustrate the trend in government fiscal policy.

Governments usually run deficits during recessions because of declining revenues. To remove the effects of the business cycle, the data reported in this study is in ten-year intervals: fiscal year 1981-82 to 1990-91 (1981-1991), 1991-1992 to 2000-2001 (1991-01), 2001-11, and 2011-12 to 2014-15. (Data for 2013-14 and 2014-15 is from the province's Department of Finance estimates and forecasts).

Statistics Canada began reporting provincial GDP statistics with 1981 as the benchmark year, which informed the decision to use 1981 as the benchmark year in this study. There are three tables of data discussed below: 1) Various fiscal indicators; 2) Components of ordinary revenue; and 3) Components of ordinary expenditures.

Aggregate Fiscal Indicators as a Percentage of Nominal GDP

Table 1 reports fiscal indicators as a percentage of New Brunswick's GDP. The remaining four indicators, with the exception of the "ordinary deficit" line, show "totals" for all accounts: ordinary, capital, special purpose, and special operating accounts. (Note, until the late 1990s, New Brunswick had two accounts: ordinary and capital.)

Table 1: Selected Fiscal Indicators as a Percentage of Nominal GDP, by Decade				
	1981-91	1991-01	2001-11	2011-15
Total Revenue	27.6	25.9	25.1	24.8
Total Spending	29.6	27	25.3	26
Change in Debt	N/A	0.9	1.1	2
Ordinary Deficit	0.6	-0.5	0.2	1.1
Total Debt	36.1	35.6	28.9	35.5

Note: Data are in percent form as a percentage of nominal (current dollar) GDP
Source: *New Brunswick Public Accounts; NB Main Estimates and Budget; Statistics Canada*

The bottom line in Table 1 reveals the evolution of New Brunswick's total debt-to-GDP ratio. This ratio declined from the 1980s onwards and the province made significant progress between 2000 and 2006. In the years immediately before and during the 2008 economic recession, deficit spending began trending upwards, and in subsequent years, persistent deficits remained, which drove the total debt-to-GDP ratio up to 35.5 per cent in the 2011-15 period. The 2014-15 budget forecasts the provincial debt-to-GDP ratio to be 37.7 per cent, which is much higher than in the 1980s (Government of New Brunswick [2014a], p. 29).

Table 1 also shows that the ordinary account deficit, i.e. the deficit covering the normal day-to-day spending of the government's line departments, grew as a percentage of GDP from 1990 onwards. Moreover, the provincial debt-to-GDP ratio, which includes ordinary deficit, but also capital and other accounts, grew steadily during the same period. In particular, the ordinary account deficit-to-GDP ratio was 1.1 per cent of total GDP, a significantly higher rate than that of previous decades.

The top line in Table 1 shows that total revenue declined steadily as a share of nominal GDP in recent decades, from 27.6 per cent during the 1980s to 24.6 per cent between 2011 and 2015. Yet, while the share of total spending to nominal GDP fell from 29.6 per cent in the 1980s to 25.3 per cent in the 2000s, it increased to 26 per cent during the current 2011-15 period. Furthermore, although the total revenue- and total spending-to-GDP ratios were roughly equal during the 2000s, at 25.1 and 25.3 per cent, the gap grew to 1.3 per cent between 2011 and 2015. In other words, the total revenue ratio fell, whereas the total expenditure ratio grew.

Trends in revenue and expenditures dictate the rise in deficits and debt. It is, therefore, necessary to examine the primary components of revenue and expenditures in turn to explain why provincial debt has risen.

Components of Ordinary Account Revenue as a Percentage of Nominal GDP

Table 2 illustrates changes in several ordinary revenue components as a share of nominal GDP. Note there are two parts to provincial revenues: 1) Own-source revenues, i.e. provincial income taxes, sales taxes, and user fees; and 2) Total federal transfers, i.e. equalization payments, block-grant unconditional transfers, and conditional transfers.

Table 2: Selected Revenue Components as a Percentage of Nominal GDP, by Decade				
	1981-91	1991-01	2001-11	2011-15
Own-source Revenue	15.2	14.4	14.1	14.4
<i>Equalization Transfers</i>	6.3	5.6	5.5	5.1
<i>Block-grant Transfers*</i>	2.4	2	2.6	2.9
<i>Other Federal Transfers**</i>	2.1	1.6	1	0.7
Total Federal Transfers	10.9	9.6	9.1	8.7

Note: Data are in percent form as a percentage of nominal (current dollar) GDP
 *Canada Social Transfer, plus Canada Health Transfer; before 1992, *Established Program Financing*
 **Mostly conditional federal transfers
 Source: *New Brunswick Public Accounts; NB Main Estimates and Budget; Statistics Canada*

Own-source revenues declined as a share of nominal GDP from 15 per cent in the 1980s to roughly 14 per cent in the 2000s, which is primarily the result of transitioning from the old provincial sales tax (PST) to the new Harmonized Sales Tax (HST). To compensate for the “cost” of this transition, the federal government allocated special transitional transfer payments to the province (see Balgreave [2005]; Murrell and Yu [2000]). Between 2011 and 2015, however, own-source revenue as a share of GDP grew, mostly due to increases in tobacco and alcohol taxes, in addition to provincial personal income tax rates (Government of New Brunswick [2013b], pp. 16-17). This limits any further tax increases, as discussed below.

The middle-four lines in Table 2 show the evolution in federal government transfers to the provinces as a share of GDP, which steadily declined from nearly 11 per cent in the 1980s to only 8.7 per cent between 2011 and 2015. This trend is the result of decreasing equalization payments and conditional federal transfers.

Equalization payments fell from 6.3 per cent in the 1980s to roughly 5 per cent in the current 2011-15 period. This is not the result of some key federal policy change, but simply due to declining economic performance in Ontario and Quebec, which means they currently garner a

greater share of total equalization payments. Ontario never received equalization payments before 2009-10, but will receive nearly \$2 billion in fiscal year 2014-15 and Quebec's share will rise to \$9.3 billion in fiscal year 2014-15—almost double the 2005-06 amount (Government of Canada, Department of Finance [2014]).

Conditional transfers were also an important component of total federal assistance to New Brunswick, particularly when such transfers were essential to the Economic and Regional Development Agreements (ERDAs) between Ottawa and the provinces (Savoie [1985], pp. 90-116). Today, the size of total conditional transfers allocated to New Brunswick is quite small. Federal block-transfers to the province, i.e. healthcare funding and post-secondary grants, have increased as a share of GDP in recent decades. These transfers, referred to as Established Program Financing, totalled 2.4 per cent of GDP in the 1980s. In the 1990s, then federal Finance Minister Paul Martin cut back on block-funding as part of a campaign to reduce the federal deficit. However, by 1999, federal health and social transfers began increasing. As well, federal-provincial agreements signed thereafter have increased block-funding transfers. This is particularly the case for the Canada Health Transfer and related components.

Considering all three major components of federal transfers together, it is evident that despite increases in the Canada Health Transfer, relative decreases in the equalization payments-to-GDP ratio and the “other federal transfers” ratio as a share of GDP mean that total federal transfers to New Brunswick have fallen. In his newly released book, Richard Saillant—Director General of the Canadian Institute for Research on Public Policy and Public Administration, and the former Vice-President of the Université de Moncton—identifies this trend. In addition, a reviewer of Saillant's book observes that:

“Between the 2009-10 and 2014-15 fiscal years, total transfers to New Brunswick increased by only 5 per cent while rising by 34 per cent in Ontario, 20 per cent in Saskatchewan, and 66 per cent in Alberta” (Campbell [2014], p. B1).

It is unlikely, given the above discussion, that New Brunswick will be able to raise additional tax revenue via provincial sources without the risk of compromising economic growth and the province's tax competitiveness. The government raised taxes in its 2013-14 budget, generating an additional \$200 million in revenue, and further increases could reduce the province's capacity to attract new residents and businesses. Moreover, federal transfers as a percentage of GDP are declining and there is little indication this trend will reverse in the near future. As a result, New Brunswick faces a challenging revenue situation and the government must solve its fiscal problem by addressing expenditures.

Components of Ordinary Account Expenditures as a Percentage of Nominal GDP

Table 3 below lists provincial-government ordinary expenditures as a percentage of nominal GDP. If one compares the pattern to ordinary spending-to-GDP over time, in contrast to total spending-to-GDP in Table 1, one notices that the pattern is identical: the ordinary spending-to-GDP ratio declined steadily from the 1980s to the 2000s, but then increased during the 2011-15 period. This uptick explains much of New Brunswick's debt and deficit difficulties, whereas the ordinary

revenue ratio fell in the 2011-15 period compared to the preceding period, while the ordinary spending ratio grew.

	1981-91	1991-01	2001-11	2011-15
Central Government*	1.2	1.1	2.1	2.5
Education	5.9	5.2	4.8	5.2
Social Development	2.2	2.3	3.3	3.3
Health	7.4	7.5	7.5	8.1
Debt Servicing	3.4	3.5	2.4	2.1
Other N.E.S. Spending	6.6	4.5	3.4	3
Total Ordinary Spending	26.7	24	23.4	24.3

Note: Data are in percent form as a percentage of nominal (current dollar) GDP
 *Includes spending by the Premier's Office and General Government
 **Includes K-G12 education, grants to universities, and community colleges
Source: New Brunswick Public Accounts; NB Main Estimates and Budget; Statistics Canada

Table 3 isolates those spending areas that account for the rise in the spending ratio, which the following section briefly discusses.

Central government spending as a share of nominal GDP held steady during the 1980s and 1990s at, or slightly above, 1.1 per cent. In the 2000s, however, this share nearly doubled to 2.1 per cent, and in the post-2011 period, it increased to 2.5 per cent. As previously discussed, pension top-ups within the General Government department explain most of the increase. Considering the fiscal pressure that public pension obligations place on the province, the government's plan to reduce pension spending through the shared-risk plan is a sensible and necessary cost-saving measure.

Education spending (K-G12 and post-secondary) as a share of nominal GDP declined steadily from the 5.9 per cent in the 1980s, 5.2 per cent in the 1990s, and 4.8 per cent in the 2000s, which reflects the shrinking percentage of young people in New Brunswick. However, it increased to 5.2 per cent between 2011 and 2015. The introduction of early childhood education in the province partially explains this increase. The number of students enrolled in the K-G12 education system is declining due to demographic trends, suggesting that further reducing public spending on education may be a promising source of savings in future years.

Health spending as a share of nominal GDP was steady from the 1980s to the 2000s at around 7.5 per cent, despite an ageing population that should ostensibly push upward the per-capita cost of delivering healthcare services. Between 2011 and 2015, however, health expenditures as a share of GDP were above 8 per cent. Health expenditures have been increasing in all provinces, but spending restraint, or cost-saving measures, in this area will be essential for New Brunswick to achieve fiscal balance in the years ahead.

Public pensions, education, and health are responsible for the majority of overall government spending increases as a share of GDP, as shown in Table 3. These areas, taken together, saw their spending as a share GDP rise by 1.4 percentage points from the previous decade to the current four-year period. In contrast, total ordinary spending as a share of GDP rose by 0.9 percentage points. Much of New Brunswick's structural deficit, therefore, is the result of higher expenditures in these areas.

IV: Recent Fiscal Consolidation Measures and the Outlook for the Future

Recent budgets in New Brunswick acknowledge the seriousness of the province's fiscal situation in a frank manner. Based on economic and demographic projections, however, in addition to the findings of this study, the provincial government must continue its pursuit of fiscal consolidation. Recent measures include the following:

Wage Restraints

In its first budget, the current government announced it would sustain a wage freeze that began in 2009. In fact, it extended the wage freeze to all line departments (Government of New Brunswick [2011], p. 13)

Public Service Cuts

In its second budget, the current government laid out a plan to reduce the government's public service. The finance minister announced that it would achieve these cuts through attrition, saving nearly \$86 million by 2014-15 (Government of New Brunswick [2012], p. 16). In the most recent budget, Finance Minister Blaine Higgs stated that, in total, the government shed nearly 2,000 positions during its current mandate (Government of New Brunswick [2014a], p. 11).

Pension Reform

In 2013, the government announced plans to reform the provincial government's pension system from a defined-benefit model to a shared-risk model (Government of New Brunswick [2014], pp. 11-12). The aim is to ensure the provincial government is not responsible for unfunded liabilities in the future (Government of New Brunswick [2013], pp. 11-12).

These measures are commendable; however, given the size of New Brunswick's fiscal problem, it is not clear that these actions will be sufficient to stabilize provincial finances. Current projections suggest the province will return to surplus in fiscal year 2017-18, and various credit rating agencies support this assessment. The province remains vulnerable to economic shocks, sudden

increases in spending, rising interest rates, all of which could delay the government's return to balance or worsen the provincial debt burden. Given these realities, the government should expand efforts to consolidate provincial finances by identifying and implementing additional cost-saving measures.

New Brunswick recently raised tax rates and further increases in personal and corporate income taxes would risk damaging the economy and undermining the province's competitiveness. Moreover, the government is unlikely to find a source of saving in the province's capital account, which allocates funds for repair and replace projects, of which there are few currently underway. It must, therefore, reduce ordinary expenditures and continue its program of fiscal consolidation.

The objective of this paper is to document the current state of New Brunswick's financial situation, and it is beyond its scope to provide a detailed analysis of where the government can reduce spending or implement cost-saving measures. However, the analysis in Section III shows that high levels of spending in the following three areas largely drive current deficits: central government, education and health. These areas are the primary drivers of deficit spending and rising provincial debt, and the government should examine ways in which it can reduce wasteful spending, which will help stabilize the province's fiscal situation.

In the case of health spending, New Brunswick could look toward Saskatchewan's efforts to reduce costs when it faced severe fiscal pressure resulting from an economic recession in the mid-1990s. Being a rural province with a dispersed population, Saskatchewan's problems were similar to those New Brunswick faces today. To reduce costs, the provincial government there undertook a substantial rationalization effort of its hospital system, closing a number of rural hospitals without undue hardship. New Brunswick's government should consider whether similar actions would succeed in the province.

The provincial government could also implement cost-saving measures in its education system by consolidating nearby schools that are below capacity, and reducing bureaucracy in the system, to help reduce per-pupil costs. In its first budget, the current government noted that 321 schools in the province are at less than 60 per cent capacity due to declining enrolment (Government of New Brunswick [2012], p. 17). These numbers suggest closing underutilized schools and merging them with nearby institutions is a promising strategy to help bring down per-pupil costs that have increased steadily in recent years. Furthermore, paring down post-secondary spending by eliminating overlap and removing unneeded programs would have a significant impact (Massy, W. [2013]).

Finally, the provincial government funds a large number of line departments, boards, and special operating agencies that contribute to rising expenditures. Indeed, the government has taken small steps to reduce the size of government, such as shutting down the *Advisory Council on the Status of Women*. Further action in this area, perhaps by conducting cost-benefit analyses to identify how the government can reduce spending, would be beneficial.

V: Summary and Conclusions

New Brunswick's government faces problems with respect to the provincial deficit and debt. As described in this paper, due to a declining share of equalization payments and federal conditional transfers, revenue is declining as a share of GDP. Nevertheless, expenditures have remained constant and the result has been soaring deficits and debt. Further analysis is required to determine how the provincial government can reduce spending.

The current administration has taken concrete steps to reduce expenditures in recent years, however, given the scale of New Brunswick's financial dilemma, additional action is necessary. New Brunswick continues to face serious fiscal problems and frugal public management is required to bring expenditures closer into line with revenue, and restore sustainability to provincial finances.

VI: Appendix, Sources of the Data Presented in Tables

The following is a discussion regarding the compilation of data found in each table.

A: Table 1, Selected Fiscal Indicators, as a Percentage of Nominal GDP, by Decade

The total revenue and total spending data include ordinary, capital, special purpose, and special operating agency accounts. Total figures for the fiscal years 2013-14 and 2014-15 come from the Department of Finance's Main Estimates from the last budget (Government of New Brunswick [2014b]). The data from 2003-04 to 2012-13 come from the last published Public Accounts in 2013 (Government of New Brunswick [2013c], p. 4). For data before 2004, one has to go back to earlier Public Accounts publications, where one collects data from the earliest data point from each Public Accounts issue. We do this for the data going back to fiscal year 1992-93. However, there is a revision in the data for 1991 to 1992, for total revenues only. The reason for the break is that, before 1992-93, one has to add up, for revenues and expenditures, ordinary plus capital plus special purpose accounts to arrive at a total revenue and total expenditure figure. Therefore, an "adjustment factor" links the hand-gathered total revenue data, originating from the years 1981-82 and on to the years 1991-92 to the following years. (Fiscal year 1991-92 is the year from which the adjustment factor is set.) Total net debt data comes for 2013-14 and 2014-15 comes from the 2014 Budget Speech (Government of New Brunswick [2014a], p. 29). Earlier data points come from various issues of the Public Accounts, going backwards through earlier issues. There is a revision in the data, analogous to the one discussed above, found in fiscal year 1991-92. Consequently, an adjustment factor of 1.6279 is used to multiply the data obtained from fiscal years 1981-82 to 1991-92.

It is too difficult to reconcile "total deficit" data from the early years to that of recent years. As is discussed in this paper, the "total deficit" is the sum of deficits in the ordinary, capital, special purpose, and special operating agency accounts. However, in the 1980s the New Brunswick government did not publish total deficit data i.e. adding up the ordinary and capital accounts together. In our paper, we do not report "total deficit" data at all. We "first difference" the net debt data to arrive at a "change in net debt" data series. We do report the "ordinary account" deficit data, since this series considers 2014-15 back through time. We calculate this as ordinary spending minus ordinary revenues.

Current dollar GDP data comes from Statistics Canada's Provincial Economic Accounts, the income-based side, Table 384-0034. Nominal GDP is GDP at market prices. For the 2013-14 year, we used the percentage-change projects as reported in the provincial government's 2014 economic outlook (Government of New Brunswick [2014d], p. 10).

To obtain the decade percentages, we summed the various fiscal flows and nominal GDP, and then averaged them. Then, for each component, we calculated the percentage.

B: Table 2, Selected Revenue Components as a Percentage of Nominal GDP

The procedure to calculate ordinary revenue percentages, as a percentage of nominal GDP, is analogous to the procedure above for Table 1 data. First, the various revenue statistics, for 2013-

14 and 2014-15, were taken from the *Main Estimates: 2014-15* document (Government of New Brunswick [2014b]). Data for 2012-13 and prior years come from Public Accounts. It is too difficult, if not impossible, to separate out “health” from “social” transfers given changes in the program over the years. Therefore, we constructed an aggregate Canada Health and Social Transfer data series. Before 1996-97, Canada operated the Established Program Financing transfer system, and this data comprises of fiscal year 1981-82. Equalization transfer data is available as a continuous series, from 1981-82 to 2014-15. As well, “total federal transfers” is available as one continuous series over this period. From that data, one can calculate an “other federal transfers” series by subtracting “equalization payments” and “the Canada Health and Social Transfer/Established Program Financing” data from “total federal transfers.” Finally, total ordinary revenue is available as one continuous series from fiscal years 1981-82 to 2014-15.

The method for calculating the percentage share data in Table 2 is analogous to the procedure used in calculating Table 1.

C: Table 3, Selected Expenditure Components as a Percentage of Nominal GDP

Ordinary expenditure data is available by function in Public Accounts, and we use this data in our study. We report the three social services areas—education, social development, and health—separately. For fiscal years 2013-14 and 2014-15, we must total various departments to adhere to the definitions in Public Accounts. Central government consists of several miscellaneous sub-departments (including General Government). We add ordinary expenditures by General Government, plus the Legislative Assembly plus Executive Council, and project the 2013-14 central government spending for the following two years, on a percentage growth basis. For education, we add up “Education and Early Childhood Development” and “Post-Secondary Training and Labour.” For health, we add up “Department of Health” and “Health and Inclusive Communities.” Debt service spending is separate. We then gather data for prior years from the Public Accounts. There are two breaks in the data, from which we must devise adjustment factors. First, we redefined “central government spending” in fiscal year 2008-09 using an adjustment factor of 0.8587 to multiply the data for fiscal years 1981-82 and 2007-08. Second, the government redefined education spending in 1994-95, so we use a small adjustment factor of 0.9554 to multiply the data from 1981-82 and on to 1993-94. “Total ordinary expenditures” exists as a continuous series from 1981-82 on to fiscal year 2014-15. Finally, we calculated “other spending n.e.s.” by subtracting all of the separately named components from “total ordinary expenditures.”

The method for calculating the percentage share data in Table 3 is analogous to the procedure used in calculating Table 1 and Table 2.

References

Balgreave, P. (2005), "An Analysis of the Impact of the Harmonized Sales Tax on Provincial Revenues in Atlantic Canada," *Canadian Public Policy*, vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 319-332

Campbell, D. (2014), "Staring Down the Fiscal Cliff: Are We Bound to Careen Over?," *The Telegraph Journal*, 30 April 2014

CBC (2010), "NB's Economic Outlook Downgraded," available online at: <http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/new-brunswick/n-b-s-economic-outlook-downgraded-1.950903>

Dominion Bond Rating Service (2014), DBRS Confirms Province of New Brunswick at A (High) and R-1 (Middle): <http://www.dbrs.com/research/266717/dbrs-confirms-the-province-of-new-brunswick-at-a-high-and-r-1-middle.html>

Government of Canada (2014), Department of Finance website: <http://www.fin.gc.ca/access/fedprov-eng.asp>

Government of New Brunswick (2009), "Leadership for a Stronger Economy: Toward Self-Sufficiency: Budget 2009-2010," Department of Finance, Victor Boudreau, Minister of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2000), *Main Estimates: 1999-2000*, Department of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2011), "2011-2012 Budget: New Brunswick, New Direction," Department of Finance, Blaine Higgs, Minister of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2012), "2012-2013 Budget: Rebuilding New Brunswick Together," Department of Finance, Blaine Higgs, Minister of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2013a), "Chapter 2: Comments on the Province's Financial Position", in the 2013 Report of the Auditor General, Office of the Auditor General.

Government of New Brunswick (2013b), "Managing Smarter for a Brighter Future: 2013-2014 Budget," Department of Finance, Blaine Higgs, Minister of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2013c), *Public Accounts for the fiscal year ended March 2013: Volume 1*. Department of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2014a), "Putting our Resources to Work: 2014-2015 Budget." Department of Finance, Blaine Higgs, Minister of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2014b), *Main Estimates: 2014-15*, Department of Finance

Government of New Brunswick (2014c), Department of Finance website:

http://www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/finance/investor_relations/content/credit_ratings.html

Government of New Brunswick (2014d), 2014-2015 Economic Outlook, Department of Finance

Massy, W. (2013), "Initiatives for Containing the Cost of Higher Education," Stretching the Higher Education Dollar, Special Report #1, American Enterprise Institute, April. Available online at: http://www.aei.org/files/2013/04/10/-initiatives-for-containing-the-cost-of-higher-education_164922677149.pdf

Moody's Investor Services (2009a), Rating Action: Moody's Downgrades Province of New Brunswick's debt rating to Aa2, available online at:

https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-Downgrades-Province-of-New-Brunswicks-Debt-Rating-to-Aa2--PR_185462

Moody's Investor Services (2014), Announcement Moody's Comments on New Brunswick's 2014-15 Budget, available online at: https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-comments-on-New-Brunswicks-201415-budget--PR_292198

Murrell, D. and W. Yu (2000), "The Effect of the Harmonized Sales Tax on Consumer Prices in Atlantic Canada", Canadian Public Policy, vol. 26, no. 4, December 2000, pp. 451-460.

Saillant, R. (2014), *Over the Cliff?*, Canadian Institute for Research on Public Policy and Public Administration, Moncton, New Brunswick

Savoie, D. (1985), *Regional Economic Development: Canada's Search for Solutions* (2nd ed.), University of Toronto Press, Toronto

Standard and Poor's (2011), Ratings on the Province of New Brunswick Affirmed at AA-:

<http://www.standardandpoors.com/prot/ratings/articles/en/us?articleType=HTML&assetID=1245305856538>

Standard and Poor's (2012), Province of New Brunswick Downgraded to A+ from AA- on High Debt Burden:

<http://www.standardandpoors.com/prot/ratings/articles/en/us?articleType=HTML&assetID=1245334903269>